

FILED

October 13, 2025
04:20:08 PM
CASE NUMBER: S-25-0204

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

NICOLETTE and TRAVIS LECK and
VICTORIA HAIGHT,

Appellants
(Intervenor-Defendants),

v.

WYOMING EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, a Wyoming nonprofit
membership corporation; JENY
GARDNER, individually and on behalf of
her minor child; CHRISTINA
HUTCHISON, individually and on behalf
of her minor children; KATHRYNE
PENNOCK III, individually and on behalf
of her minor children; KATHARINE and
ZACHARY SCHNEIDER, individually
and on behalf of their minor children;
CHAD SHARPE and KIMBERLY
LUDWIG-SHARPE; individually and on
behalf of their minor child; and
CHRISTINA VICKERS and BRANDON
VICKERS, individually and on behalf of
their minor children,

Appellees
(Plaintiffs).

S-25-0204

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Matthew J. Micheli, p.c. (Wyo. State Bar # 6-3839)
Macrina M. Sharpe (Wyo. State Bar # 7-5757)
Holland & Hart LLP
2020 Carey Avenue, Suite 800
P.O. Box 1347
Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347
Telephone: 307.778.4200
MJMicheli@hollandhart.com
MMSharpe@hollandhart.com

Thomas M. Fisher (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Bryan Cleveland (*Pro Hac Vice*)
EdChoice Legal Advocates
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2650
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317)681-0745
tfisher@edchoice.org
bcleveland@edchoice.org

Katrin Marquez (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Institute For Justice
2 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
(305)721-1600
kmarquez@ij.org

Attorneys For Intervenor-Defendants/ Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. Facts..... 5

 A. The Wyoming ESA Program Provides Critical Government Support for
 Parents to Access Much-Needed Education Options..... 5

 B. Wyoming’s Public Schools Do Not Meet the Needs of Parent-Intervenors,
 Who Will Benefit from the ESA Program..... 6

 II. Procedural History..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 13

 I. This Court should join its sister states and hold that private
 appropriations clauses do not prohibit state-controlled social welfare
 programs with private beneficiaries. 13

 A. Private appropriations clauses were written to ensure state law prevents direct
 appropriations to railroads and other companies. 13

 B. In light of this history, state supreme courts examine whether the legislature
 appropriated money directly *to* a private entity, not whether private entities or
 individuals are intended beneficiaries. 15

 C. The trial court errantly rejected both the majority interpretation and
 Colorado’s alternative interpretation of private appropriations clauses. 18

 D. A constitutional rule invalidating programs that advance public interests by
 granting benefits to a wide array of individuals would strike down a host of
 state welfare programs. 19

 II. This Court should uphold the ESA Program because Article 1, § 23
 directs the legislature to adopt “means and agencies” for improving
 education..... 22

 A. The text of Article 1, Section 23 is authorization for additional education
 programs, not meaningless language that repeats later constitutional sections.
 22

B.	Article 1, Section 23 does not conflict with the Private Appropriations Clause.	25
III.	Enabling Parents to use public benefits to pay private education providers rather than send their children to public schools does not deprive <i>any</i> child of a “uniform system of common schools” under the Wyoming Constitution.....	26
A.	The Public School Clauses and precedents interpreting them say nothing to negate legislative authority to enact additional education programs.	27
B.	Neither Plaintiffs nor the District Court identified any textual constitutional rights impinged by the ESA Program.....	31
C.	The district court’s understanding that the Wyoming Constitution prescribes a right to adjudicate the quality of education provided to non-public-school students impinges on Parents’ federal rights.	35
IV.	The balance of equities disfavors an injunction harming Parents.....	36
	Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982)	10, 16, 17
<i>Atchison Street Ry. Co. v. Missouri Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 31 Kan. 660 (1884).....	24
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	17
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Laramie Cnty. v. Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners of Laramie Cnty.</i> , 2020 WY 41, 460 P.3d 251 (Wyo. 2020).....	27
<i>Bedford v. White</i> , 106 P.2d 469 (Colo. 1940).....	17
<i>Big Al's Towing & Recovery v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2022 WY 145, 520 P.3d 97 (Wyo. 2022).....	28
<i>Brown v. Best Home Health & Hospice, LLC</i> , 2021 WY 83, 491 P.3d 1021 (Wyo. 2021).....	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	17
<i>Campbell County School District v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995) (<i>Campbell I</i>).....	11, 26, 28, 29
<i>CBM Geosolutions, Inc. v. Gas Sensing Tech. Corp.</i> , 2009 WY 113, 215 P.3d 1054 (Wyo. 2009).....	38
<i>Cf. Tram Tower Townhouse Association v. Weiner</i> , 509 P.3d 357 (Wyo. 2022).....	1
<i>Cheyenne Newspapers, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Laramie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. One</i> , 2016 WY 113, 384 P.3d 679 (Wyo. 2016).....	25
<i>Citizens' Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. City of Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. 655 (1874).....	14
<i>Cochran v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 281 U.S. 370 (1930).....	17

<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Community Financial Assoc. of America</i> , 601 U.S. 4164 (2024).....	18
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992)	30, 32
<i>Dir. of Off. of State Lands & Invs. v. Merbanco, Inc.</i> , 2003 WY 73, 70 P.3d 241 (Wyo. 2003).....	37
<i>Eidson v. S.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 906 S.E.2d 345 (S.C. 2024)	18
<i>Farmers’ St. Bank of Riverton v. Haun</i> , 213 P. 361 (Wyo. 1923)	1
<i>Geringer v. Bebout</i> , 10 P.3d 514 (Wyo. 2000).....	23, 32
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015)	30, 32
<i>Huber v. Groff</i> , 558 P.2d 1124 (Mont. 1976)	10, 15, 16
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 835, 578 N.W.2d 602 (1998)	17, 30
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999).....	29
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S.Ct. 921 (Kavanaugh, J., joined by Barrett, J., concurring).....	38, 39
<i>Lenstrom v. Thone</i> , 311 N.W.2d 884 (Neb. 1981)	20, 21
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , 175 So. 3d 79 (Ala. 2015)	10, 15, 16
<i>Members of Medical Licensing Board of Indiana v. Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawai’I, Alaska, Indiana, Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 211 N.E.3d 957 (2023)	24
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013).....	11, 23, 29, 32

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	35
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski</i> , 458 P.3d 406 (N.M. 2019).....	10, 15
<i>Olcott v. Fond du Lac Cnty.</i> , 83 U.S. 678 (1872).....	14
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	35
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 2014 WY 15, 318 P.3d 300 (Wyo. 2014).....	23, 25
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 132 Nev. 732, 382 P.3d 886 (2016).....	11, 23, 24, 32
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999).....	29, 32
<i>State ex rel. Interstate Stream Comm’n v. Reynolds</i> , 378 P.2d 622 (N.M. 1963).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Wyoming Agr. Coll. v. Irvine</i> , 14 Wyo. 318, 84 P. 90, 107 (1906).....	27
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 887 S.E.2d 610 (W. Va. 2022).....	30
<i>Washakie County School Dist. No. 1 v. Herschler</i> , 606 P.2d 310 (Wyo. 1980).....	11, 26, 28, 29
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	17
<i>Witzenburger v. State ex rel. Wyoming Cmty. Dev. Auth.</i> , 575 P.2d 1100 (Wyo. 1978).....	20
<i>Wyo. Educ. Ass’n v. State</i> , No. 2022-CV-0200-788 (Wyo. Dist. Feb. 26, 2025).....	38
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	29

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 85..... 19

42 U.S.C. §§ 601–619..... 19

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396–1396..... 19

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 21-2-901–909..... 3

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-903(d) 6

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-904 5, 31

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-904(a)..... 5

Wyo. Stat. § 9-2-2604..... 19

Wyo. Stat. § 21-2-903(b) 17

Wyo. Stat. § 21-2-906 13

Wyo. Stat. § 21-2-907 13

Wyo. Stat. § 27-3-301–304 19, 21

Wyo. Stat. § 42-2-104..... 21

Wyo. Stat. § 42-4-104..... 19

Other Authorities

2024 Leg., 67th Sess. (Wyo. 2024)..... 13

2024 Leg., 67th Sess. (Wyo. 2024)..... 19

H.B. 0001, 2024 Leg., 67th Sess. (Wyo. 2024)..... 19

H.B. 166, 2024 Leg., 67th Sess. (Wyo. 2024)..... 3, 6

H.B. 199, 2025 Leg., 68th Sess. (Wyo. 2025)..... 6, 13, 17, 19

Michael J. Horan, *The Wyoming Constitution: A Centennial Assessment*,
26 Land & Water L. Rev. 13 (1991) 15

Rules

Wyo. R. App. P. 1.05..... 1

Wyo. R. App. P. 2.01.....	1
---------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. of 1875, art. 4, § 34	14
Colo. Const. art. 5, § 34.....	14, 15
Ind. Const. art. 8, § 1.....	23
Montana Const. of 1889, art. V, § 35	15
Nev. Const. art. 11, § 1	24
Nev. Const. art. 11, § 2.....	24
S.C. Const. art. 11, Section 4.....	18
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 23	2, 11, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 36
Wyo. Const. art. 3, § 22	25
Wyo. Const. art. 3, Section 36	2, 10, 13, 36
Wyo. Const. art. 7, §§ 1, 9	27, 28, 32
Wyo. Const. art. 21, § 28	27, 28, 31, 32
